
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 30 October 2019 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Update of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy (Pages 3 - 

28) 
 
 Report of the Information Governance Manager 
  
6. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 29 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
7. Review of the Council's Risk Management Policy (Pages 48 - 65) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager  
  
  



 

  
8. Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 2018/19  
 
 Verbal update from the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
  
9. Role of the External Auditor  
 
 Presentation to be provided 
  
10. Periodic Private Discussion with External Auditor  
 
 Discussion with the External Auditor 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Alan Biddulph, 

Abbott Bryning, Jason Firth, Oliver Robinson and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Jake Goodwin, Tricia Heath, David Whitaker, David Whitworth and 
Joanna Young 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 01524 582170, or email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 19 November 2019.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Update of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA) Policy 
27 November 2019 

 
Report of, the Information Governance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve the proposed changes to the authority’s “RIPA” policy as detailed in this report, 
specifically in relation to the use of Social Media and the implications that this may have. 
 
 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Members are requested to approve the revised RIPA policy attached at 

Appendix A to reflect the guidance contained in the revised Code of Practice 
for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference (August 2018) 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications data 

under the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. The 

rules set high standards for all public authorities that use these powers to 

undertake a range of enforcement functions to ensure they can keep the 

public safe and bring criminals to justice, whilst protecting individuals’ rights to 

privacy.  

 

1.2 The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the audit committee on 

28 November 2018. 

Following the revision of the Code of Practice in August 2018 and the 
omission in the update of November 2018, the policy has been amended to 
include: 

 
1) Social Media Surveillance information, 

2) The process to be followed for access to Social Media for investigation 

3) Officer training. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Code of Practice requires a number of best working practices to be adopted by all 

public authorities, including:  
 

 An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is being used 
consistently and in accordance with the Council’s policy; and 

 

 An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for purpose 
 

2.2  In 2017 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO) took over the 
inspection and oversight functions on the application of RIPA, which was previously 
carried out by the Surveillance Commissioner’s Office. 

 
2.3 The IPCO have stated that they will continue to ensure Local Authorities are 

complying with RIPA by conducting a programme of inspections. As a generality, 
their aim is to inspect each authority once every three years but have also introduced 
remote desktop inspections for authorities that have significantly reduced or stopped 
using their powers under RIPA and when there are no apparent significant 
compliance concerns.  

 
Lancaster City Council has made one RIPA authorisation since 2014 and as such 
when Mr Graham Wright, the IPCO inspector, completed his report of September 
2017, he did so without a visit to the council.  
 
It is not clear as to whether the council will require a desktop inspection on this 
occasion, but this should become clear once the IPCO has reviewed Lancaster’s 
Annual Statistical Return. 

 
2.4 The Council’s next Annual Statistical return is due in January 2020. 
 
2.5 This committee will be asked to complete the annual review of the authorities use of 

RIPA in their February 2020 meeting. 
 
2.6  The Information Governance Manager will ensure that staff requiring guidance on the 

use and application of RIPA are provided with training or refresher training (including 
the use of social media) whichever is appropriate to ensure that the council remains 
compliant with the law. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer, Legal Services and Corporate Fraud have been consulted in 

compiling this report. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 There are no other options available. It is necessary to carry out a regular review and 

update of the RIPA policy to ensure it supports the council’s officers and protects the 
rights of the public when carrying out surveillance.  

 
 If there is no clear guidance on the use of social media, the council is at risk of falling 

foul of the law when attempting to go about its business which simply cannot be 
risked.    

 

Page 4



5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Updating the policy will ensure that the council remains compliant with the law and 

will ensure that Officers are able to provide auditable records of activity in relation to 
social media. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Not Applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The approval of this recommendation will ensure that the statutory requirements are complied 
with. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. Training for staff to ensure that they are kept up to date 
with appropriate practice and revisions to RIPA will be allocated from existing budgets. 
  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Amy Holland 
Telephone:  01524 58 2205 
Email:  ajholland@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
  
 
[...]
y doubt the officer who is conducting this activity is advised to seek legal advice.  
 
Please see Appendix 2 for the process which is to be followed in relation to the use of social 
media. 
 
The OSC has issued the following guidance: - 
 
• Whilst it is the responsibility of an individual to set privacy settings to protect unsolicited 
access to private information and even though data may be deemed published and no longer 
under the control of the author, it is unwise to regard it as “open source” or publicly available; 
the author has a reasonable expectation of privacy if access controls are applied. In some 
cases, data may be deemed private communication still in transmission (instant message for 
example). Where privacy settings are available but not applied the data may be considered 
open source and an authorisation is not usually required. 
 
• Providing there is no warrant authorising interception in accordance with section 48 (4) 
of the 2000 Act, if it is necessary and proportionate for a public authority to breach covertly 
access controls, the minimum requirement is an authorisation for directed surveillance. An 
authorisation for the use and conduct of a CHIS is necessary if a relationship is established or 
maintained by a member of a public authority or by a person acting on its behalf (i.e. the 
activity is more than the mere reading of the site’s content). 
 
• It is not unlawful for a member of a public authority to set up a false identity, but it is 
inadvisable for a member of a public authority to do so for a covert purpose without 
authorisation. Using photographs of other persons without their permission to support the false 
identity potentially infringes other laws. 
 
• A member of a public authority should not adopt the identity of a person known, or 
likely to be known, to the subject of interest or users of the site without authorisation, and 
without the consent of the person whose identity is used, and without considering the 
pr
[...]
to the Authorising Officer. 
 
7. Officers also need to be aware that any evidence captured as part of a criminal investigation 
will need to comply with the relevant legislation (The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, 
Criminal Procedure Rules 2018 and the Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996) and 
advice should be sought from the Council’s Legal Services Manager. 
 
8. A copy of all forms should be forwarded to the Council’s Information Governance Manager 
so that a central record of RIPA requests and Authorisations can be kept. 
 

Page 28



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 
Internal Audit Monitoring 

27 November 2019 
 

Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2019/20 Internal Audit plan.  
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the implementation of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) action plan for 2018/19.  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the audit plan be noted. 

(2) That the last progress in relation to the AGS action plan for 2018/19 be noted.  

1.0 Audit Plan monitoring to 1 November 2019 

1.1 The 2019/20 Internal Audit plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 20 February 2019.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 1 November 
2019.  

 

1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 1 November 2019 

 

  
Report Status 

 
 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final Report 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Comments 

Carried forward 2018/19 
audit work  

  
 

  

Financial Planning and 
Medium Term Financial 
Statement (MTFS 

  

 

 

Due to be 
completed by 
Lancashire 

County Council 

Recovery of Legal Fees and 
Court Costs 

  
 

 
Will be 

completed in Q4 

Council Housing Assets 
    

To start January 
2020 

Economic Development / 
Regeneration Strategy 

  
 

 
Will be 

co
[...]
 Single Person Discount will 
commence in December 2019 with the results being released in February 
2019. The Corporate Fraud Manager will report on the findings of both 
exercises in his annual report to the Audit Committee. 

Supporting Corporate 
Enquiry Team (CET) 

No specific work has been completed since 1 April 2019, however the 
team continue to support the CET as and when needed.  

Ethical Governance Survey An ethical governance survey has been completed by the Internal Audit 
Team to test staff knowledge and understanding of the Council’s key 
counter fraud policies. An action plan of the findings and any subsequent 
actions required to address any gaps in knowledge and understanding has 
now been published on Elsie.  

Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policies 

The Council has a number of counter fraud polices in place across the 
organisation, namely; Raising Concerns at Work (Whistleblowing) Policy, 
Gifts, Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy, Anti-Money Laundering, 
Corporate Prosecution Policy and the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Policy.  Whilst some of these polices are managed and reviewed by the 
Internal Audit Team and the Corporate Enquiry Team, and are therefore 
subjected to regular review and approval by the Audit Committee, some sit 
with other services, e.g. Human Resources and Democratic Services and 
therefore may not be subject to regular review and approval. Given the 
Audit Committee have delegated responsibility for ensuring adequate 
counter fraud arrangements are in place throughout the organisation, and 
Internal Audit is an independent, objective body, it was agreed as part of 
the Annual Governance Statement action plan that all the council’s 
counter fraud policies, should sit with the Corporate Enquiry Team to 
ensure they are regularly updated, approved and rolled out to all staff. The 
above policies have all now been reviewed and will be presented to Audit 
Committee in February 2020 for approval.  

Embedding Risk 
Management  

Work is currently underway to strengthen the council’s risk management 
processes across the organisation. The draft Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy was submitted to the Audit Committee on the 27 November 2019. 
Following approval, work over the next 12 months will include the roll out 
of the Policy and Strategy, risk management training, shortly followed by 
the implementation of both strategic and operational risks registers. To 
ensure progress continues, risk management has been identified as a 
corporate project and regular updates are submitted to the Programme 
Board on a monthly basis. 

   

2.0 Investigations / other activity  
 
2.1 To date, there have been no formal investigations carried out during 2019/20 that 

have required Internal Audit assistance.  

Page 32



 

 

3.0 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2018/19 Action Plan update – November 2019 
 
 
 

A - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law 
 

Behaving with integrity 

Weakness Identified  Action Needed Officer Responsible / 
Timescale 

Update as at 
November 2019 

A1. Numerous procedural gaps within 
the Code of Conduct have been 
identified over time. 
 

A1. The ongoing constitutional review 
(which started on the 31/3/19) will include 
review of Codes of Conduct, links to 
values and behaviours, scheme of 
delegation etc. In addition, an annual 
constitutional review is required to ensure 
it remains up to date 

A1. Acting Head of 
Legal/ Monitoring Officer 
– 31 March 2020 
 

 

Acting Head of Legal/ 
Monitoring Officer & 
Deputy Monitoring 
Officer in process of 
continuous review. 

A2. Not embedded - The induction 
process does not currently cover Our 
Values, this needs to be embedded. 
 

A2. Need to embed Our Values in the HR 
life cycle (appointment, inductions, target 
setting and appraisal processes) this is to 
include members. 
Union engagement will be sought on how 
this is t
[...]
proved by the Audit Committee. 
Following this, training will be provided for 
both officers and elected members 
ensuring that risk management is 
embedded across the Authority.  
 

F1. Corporate Director 
of Resources / Internal 
Audit and Assurance 
Manager – Ongoing 
 

Ongoing. A draft Risk 
Management and 
Strategy was submitted 
to the Audit Committee 
on the 27 November 
2019. Following 
approval an external 
trainer will be identified 
to assist in the training 
of staff and Members.  

F2. The Council has recently drafted 
a strategic risk register which has 
been viewed by the Audit Committee, 
there are currently no operational / 
service risk registers.   

F2. Both Strategic and operational risk 
workshops will take place to ensure all 
key risks are documented and mitigating 
controls are put in place to protect the 
council and its services.  

F2. Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager – 1 
April 2020 

Not yet implemented – 
Estimated date for 
completion 31 April 
2020. 

Robust internal control 

F12. It was identified following the 
PSIAS review that the effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee has never 
been reviewed.  
 

F12. A review of effectiveness will be 
carried out following the election of the 
new committee in May 2019.  
 

F12. Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager – 
30 November 2020 
 

A review of 
effectiveness will be 
carried out in November 
2020, allowing the new 
Audit Committee 
Members to complete a 
complete cycle of the 
audit work programme.  

F17. There is currently no Deputy 
Money Laundering Officer at the 
Council. 
 

F17. Need to identify if a DMLO is 
required.  
 

F17. Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager – 
31 December 2019 

 
 

The Money Laundering 
Policy has been 
refreshed and is due to 
go to Audit Committee 
in November. The new 
DMLO is the Head of 

P
age 44



Financial Services and 
the Deputy DMLO is the 
Principal Accountant. 

F18. It is acknowledge that although 
the Council has adopted a ‘Lo
[...]
 this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 47



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Review of the Council’s Risk Management Policy 
27 November 2019 

 
Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To review and approve the council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy.  
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the Audit Committee is asked to review and approve the refreshed Risk 

Management Policy at Appendix A.  
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Risk Management Policy is a key document, which identifies the council’s 
approach to risk management, and demonstrates how it is embedded across the 
council.  

1.2 In accordance with their terms of reference the Audit Committee is charged in providing 
those with governance, independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework. This will involve monitoring the effective development and 
operation of risk management across the council and monitoring progress in 
addressing risk-related issues reported to the committee. 

1.3 The council’s Risk Management Policy was first adopted on 16 December 2003 and 
was subsequently reviewed and updated with fairly minor amendments on three 
occasions; namely, July 2005, June 2007 and May 2008. Following an Internal Audit 
review of Risk Management in March 2009 it became apparent that a much more 
substantial review was necessary. Subsequently, the Risk Management Policy and 
other associated guidance was replaced with, a consolidated ‘Code of Practice for 
Managing Risk and Opportunity – A Sense of Proportion’ which was approved by the 
Audit Committee on the 22 April 2009.  

1.4 Since 2009, whilst there are a number of good examples across the organisation where 
it can be demonstrated that robust risk management has been applied to its decision 
making process, it is still felt that more work is required to ensure risk management is 
embedded throughout the organisation. Work over the next 12 months will include the 
roll out of the attached policy, risk management training, shortly followed by the 
implementation of both strategic and operational risks registers. To ensure progress 
continues, risk management has been identified as a corporate project and regular 
updates are submitted to the Programme Board on a monthly basis. 

 

 

 

Page 48Agenda Item 7



2.0 Details of consultation 
 
2.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report. 
 
3.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 No alternative options were identified.  
 
4.0 Conclusion  

 
4.1 The adoption of this policy will help the council to demonstrate its commitment to a 

policy of managing risk wherever it may arise. 

4.2 The council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy is attached at Appendix A.   

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

Contact Officer:  Joanne Billington 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

  

Page 49



Appendix A

 
 

 

 

Risk Management 
Policy 

 
 
 

November 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Version 1.01 
 

Page 50



Contents 
 
1.0 Introduction 
2.0 Scope 
3.0 Risk Management Objectives 
4.0 Benefits 
5.0 Definitions 
[...]
vel. For example, Possible 
Likelihood (2) and Very High Impact (4) would result in a risk level of 8.  
 
Step 3: Treatment and Action Planning 
 
Actions, which will help to minimise the likelihood and / or impact of the risk 
occurring, are identified for each ‘red’ risk. A risk owner should be identified 
for each action. A second risk score should then be given to identify the ‘net 
(residual) risk that still remains after taking into account the mitigating 
actions/controls.  

 
Net risks are prioritised by applying the same criteria and matrix used for 
assessing the gross risk level (Step 2). It is the risk owner’s responsibility to 
ensure that the agreed net risk level for each risk is an accurate reflection of 
the likelihood and impact measures detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
Not all risks can be managed all of the time, so having assessed and 
prioritised the identified risks, cost effective action needs to be taken to 
manage those that pose the most significant threat.  

 
Risk may be managed in one, or a combination of, of the following ways: 

 

 Avoid - A decision is made not to take a risk; 

 Accept - A decision is taken to accept the risk; 

 Transfer - All or part of the risk is transferred through insurance or to a 
third party; 

 Reduce - Further additional actions are implemented to reduce the risk; 
or 

 Exploit - Whilst taking action to mitigate risks, a decision is made to 
exploit a resulting opportunity. 

 
These are described in more detail in Appendix 3. The managed approach to 
risk should always be documented in the risk register, for example, after the 
first assessment of the risk, a decision may be made to ‘transfer’ the risk, 
therefore no further mitigating controls are required. This must be clearly 
stated in the register to evidence the effectiveness of the evaluation and 
scoring process. In another example, a decision may be made following the 
second assessment, that despite additional controls the residual risk is still too 
great and that a decision is made to avoid the risk entirely by stopping the 
activity. Again this must be clearly documented.  

 
Step 4 – Monitoring and Reporting 

Page 56



 
Risk management should be thought of as an ongoing process and as such 
risks need to be reviewed regularly to ensure that prompt and appropriate 
action is taken to reduce their likelihood and/or impact.  

 
Regular reporting enables senior managers and Members to be more fully 
aware of the extent of the risks and progression being made to manage them. 
The strategic risk register will be reviewed annually by the Executive Team via 
a risk workshop, and action plans will be updated quarterly. The operational 
risk registers will be reviewed annually by Heads of Service / Managers or the 
relevant Director and action plans will be updated on a quarterly basis.  

 
Progress on high ‘red’ risks for both strategic and operational risk registers will 
be reported to the Audit Committee at each of their meetings (February, May, 
July and November). 

 
8.0 Risk Registers 
 
8.1 To ensure that the risk registers are comprehensive and accurately reflect the 

levels of risk within the council, all relevant and available sources of 
information will be used in their compilation and review, namely:- 

 

 The council’s Annual Governance Statement; 

 Internal audit reports; 

 External audit reports; 

 Committee reports / portfolio holder / officer delegation reports; 

 Risk Assessments; 

 Incident / accident reports; 

 Insurance claims and advice from the council’s Insurers; 

 Complaints; and 

 Any relevant articles from risk management publications. 
 
8.2 The Internal Audit and Assurance Team will maintain both strategic and 

operational risk registers. The registers will be held in spreadsheets which can 
be viewed on the council’s intranet and will be used to monitor risk 
movements. 

 
8.3 Amendments to risk scores (likelihood x impact) can only be actioned by the 

Interna
[...]
ons are recorded in the risk register and 
regularly monitored.  
 

Exploit Whilst taking action to mitigate risks, a decision is made 
to exploit a resulting opportunity. 
 

 
 

Appendix 3 
Page 65


	Agenda
	5 Update of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy
	RIPA Policy

	6 Internal Audit Monitoring
	7 Review of the Council's Risk Management Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  27TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Alan Biddulph, Abbott Bryning, 

Jason Firth, Oliver Robinson, Malcolm Thomas and Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute for Geoff Knight) 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
 Councillor Geoff Knight 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Joanne Billington Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 Paul Thompson 

 
Amy Holland 
Dawn Allen 
Eric Marsden 
 
Also in attendance: 
Paul Hewitson  

Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer) 
Information Governance Manager 
Principal Auditor 
Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
Director, Deloitte LLP 

  
20 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 30th October 2019 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
23 UPDATE OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

POLICY  
 
 The Information Governance Manager submitted a report proposing changes to the 

authority’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) policy, specifically in 
relation to the use of Social Media and the implications that this may have, reflecting the 
guidance contained in the revised Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference (August 2018). Carrying out a regular review and update of the RIPA policy 
was necessary to ensure it supported the council’s officers and protected the rights of 
the public when surveillance was carried out. 
 
The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee on 28 
November 2018. The policy had now been amended to include: 
 

1. Social Media surveillance information. 
2. The process to be followed for access to Social Media for investigation. 
3. Officer training. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Jason Firth and seconded by Councillor Malcolm Thomas: 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved”. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) policy as set 
out in the report be approved. 

  
24 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report which advised the 

Committee on the latest monitoring position regarding the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, 
and the latest monitoring position regarding the implementation of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) action plan for 2018/19.  
 
The 2019/20 Internal Audit plan had been approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 20 February 2019 and the report provided a summary of the monitoring 
position up to 1st November 2019.  
 
In response to questions about the report, the IAAM confirmed that the results of the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in respect of the Single Person Discount is to be released 
in February 2020 (not 2019). Work on embedding risk management was ongoing, with 
progress on improving and rolling out both the strategic and operational risk registers to 
be reported on at the next meeting. 
 
The IAAM presented an update on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2018/19 
Action Plan. In response to questions, the IAAM noted that discussions had taken place 
between the Democratic Services Manager and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
committee with regard to expectations and resources available (A18); work was ongoing 
to identify a risk management training provider and the IAAM was also looking into the 
possibility of procuring software for the management of both strategic and operational 
risk registers (F2); considerable work had already been achieved by the HR Manager in 
embedding Our Values into the induction process (A2); and both a Money Laundering 
Officer and Deputy Money Laundering Officer had now been appointed (F17). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the reports be noted.     

  
25 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report on the council’s 

refreshed Risk Management Policy. Work on embedding risk management was 
continuing, however it was advised that progress is slow due to the limited resources of 
the IAAM. A risk management monitoring and reporting tool (Grace), used by other local 
authorities, was to be evaluated to assist the Internal Audit Team with the management 
of both strategic and operational risk registers and an external trainer was in the process 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 

of being sourced to assist in the training of staff and Elected Members. In response to a 
question about the potential cost of Grace, it was noted that if each risk owner required a 
licence, then the cost could be considerable. The evaluation should ascertain whether it 
was each risk owner or rather the Council as a whole that required a licence.  
 
Councillor Stubbins tabled amendments to the report as follows (additions in italics): 
 

Section 7.2: 
 
At end of Step 1 – Identifying risk: 
 
Add: “Risks recorded in the Risk Register will be given a unique identifier” 
 
Step 3 – Treatment and Action Planning: 
 
Last sentence of paragraph 1 to read “A second risk score should then be given 
to the net (residual) risk that still remains, or would still remain, after taking into 
account the mitigating actions / controls”  
 
Additional para to follow directly: “The authorisation status of any included 
mitigation action should be maintained such that it is not wrongly considered that 
the severity of a risk is reduced without the mitigation action forming a part of the 
implementation of the activity concerned.” 
 
Section 8.3: 
 
Additional sentence at end of paragraph to read: “Proposals for amendments to 
risk scores or descriptions are positively encouraged, from Managers of risks 
throughout the service, with the intention of maintaining a culture of openness, 
escalation of risk, and currency of the risk registers.”  

 
The Committee discussed the report and amendments, noting that this ought not to be a 
centralised box-ticking exercise, but rather transparent and devolved. An invitation was 
made to any member of the Committee who had an interest in a specific risk area, or the 
overall risk management process itself, to contact either the IAAM or the Chair of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Oliver Robinson and seconded by Councillor Paul 
Stubbins that the recommendations as set out in the report, subject to the tabled 
amendments, be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations as set out in the report, subject to the tabled amendments, 
be approved. 

  
26 APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19  
 
 The Section 151 Officer reported to the Audit Committee that the Council’s Statement of 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 27TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Accounts 2018/19 had not yet been signed. Additional work regarding the valuation of 
car parks and other assets had now been completed, with minor changes to prior period 
adjustments and the accounting policy still outstanding. It was estimated this would be 
completed and the Statement of Accounts signed off within the next two weeks.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
27 ROLE OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
 Paul Hewitson (Deloitte) made a presentation to the Audit Committee on the role of the 

External Auditor. 
 
The Committee thanked him for an interesting presentation. In response to questions, 
the External Auditor explained the role of the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) in 
regulating auditors and monitoring the quality of audits. He also outlined that Deloittes 
had their own ethics team and internal reviews of work, as well as controls, in particular 
a conflict of interest check if any advisory or other services were provided to an audit 
client.  

  
 The Officers present left the room at this point. 

  
28 PERIODIC PRIVATE DISCUSSION WITH EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
 The Audit Committee were provided with an opportunity to speak to the External Auditor 

in confidence. 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582135, or email: 

emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


